lease contracts, a small administration fee. Because the interest expense component of the lease rent is in substance a fleet
financing cost, our management reviews fleet holding costs and the operating income of Europcar Group excluding this
expense. Our management adds this expense to the interest expense related to fleet financing debt recorded on the Group’s
balance sheet in order to measure the total cost of financing for the fleet used by the Group.

For those fleet operating lease contracts entered into by Europcar Group that do not provide the precise split of the rents
between the depreciation expense, the interest expense and the administrative fee, Europcar Group makes estimates of this
split on the basis of information provided by the lessors.

70

The following schedule provides the detailed reconciliation of EGSA audited consolidated income

statement for the year ended December 31, 2010 prepared in accordance with IFRS, adjusted for

certain non-recurring items:

Year ended December 31, 2010

(In millions of €)

EGSA
As

reported
under

IFRS
(audited)

EGSA
Adjustments

for
non-recurring

items
(unaudited)

EGSA
As adjusted

for non-
recurring

items
(unaudited)

EGSA
Restatements

at 2011
exchange

rates
(unaudited)

EGSA
Restated at

2011
exchange

rates
(unaudited)

Revenue ..... 1,973.1 – 1,973.1 2.7 1,975.8

Fleet holding costs, excluding

estimated interest expense in

fleet operating lease rents ..... (491.9) (491.9) (0.4) (492.3)

Interest expense included in fleet

operating lease rents

(estimated)(1) ..... (38.2) (38.2) (0.1) (38.3)

Fleet holding costs ..... (530.1) – (530.1) (0.5) (530.6)

Fleet operating, rental and revenue

related costs ..... (706.0) – (706.0) (0.7) (706.7)

Personnel costs ..... (305.4) – (305.4) (0.8) (306.2)

Network and head office overheads

excluding depreciation and

amortization ..... (206.5) – (206.5) (0.2) (206.7)

Non-fleet depreciation and

amortization ..... (35.1) – (35.1) (0.1) (35.2)

Other income ..... 14.4 – 14.4 (0.2) 14.2

Acquisition related, reorganization

and other non-recurring items . . . (34.8) 34.8 –

Goodwill impairment charge ..... (53.8) 53.8 –

Operating income ..... 115.9

Add back: interest expense of fleet

operating lease rents

(estimated) ..... 38.2 0.1 38.3

Adjusted operating income

(excluding estimated interest

expense in fleet operating lease

rents) ..... 242.7 0.2 243.1

Adjusted operating margin

(excluding estimated interest

expense in fleet operating lease

rents) ..... 12.3% 12.3%

Net financing costs ..... (241.6) – (241.6) (0.2) (241.8)

Interest expense of fleet operating

lease rents (estimated) ..... – (38.2) (0.1) (38.3)

Profit/(loss) before tax ..... (125.6)

Adjusted profit/(loss) before tax . . . 88.5 (37.1) (0.1) (37.2)

(1) Fleet operating lease rents consist of a fleet depreciation expense, an interest expense as well as, under several operating
lease contracts, a small administration fee. Because the interest expense component of the lease rent is in substance a fleet
financing cost, our management reviews fleet holding costs and the operating income of Europcar Group excluding this
expense. Our management adds this expense to the interest expense related to fleet financing debt recorded on the Group’s
balance sheet in order to measure the total cost of financing for the fleet used by the Group.

For those fleet operating lease contracts entered into by Europcar Group that do not provide the precise split of the rents
between the depreciation expense, the interest expense and the administrative fee, Europcar Group makes estimates of this
split on the basis of information provided by the lessors.

71

The following schedule provides the detailed reconciliation of EGSA audited consolidated income

statement for the year ended December 31, 2009, prepared in accordance with IFRS, adjusted for

certain non-recurring items:

Year ended December 31, 2009

(In millions of €)

EGSA
As reported
under IFRS

(unaudited)

EGSA
Adjustments for

non-recurring
items

(unaudited)

EGSA
Adjusted for

non-recurring
items

(unaudited)

EGSA
Restatements at

2010 exchange
rates

(unaudited)

EGSA
Adjusted,

restated at
2010 exchange

rates
(unaudited)

Revenue ..... 1,851.4 1,851.4 1,886.3

Fleet holding costs,

excluding estimated

interest expense in fleet

operating lease rents . . . . . (464.3) (464.3) (9.1) (473.3)

Interest expense included in

fleet operating lease rents

(estimated)(1) ..... (44.9) (44.9) (0.7) (45.6)

Fleet holding costs ..... (509.2) (509.2) (9.8) (518.9)

Fleet operating, rental and

revenue related costs . . . . (646.1) (646.1) (11.2) (657.4)

Personnel costs ..... (297.7) (297.7) (6.3) (304.0)

Network and head office

overheads excluding

depreciation and

amortization ..... (202.7) (202.7) (3.3) (206.1)

Non-fleet depreciation and

amortization ..... (34.3) (34.3) (0.4) (34.7)

Other income ..... 6.8 6.8 (1.0) 5.8

Acquisition related,

reorganization and other

non-recurring items ..... (56.3) 56.3 – – –

Goodwill impairment

charge ..... (90.9) 90.9 – – –

Operating income ..... 20.9

Add back: interest expense

included in fleet operating

lease rent (estimated) . . . . 44.9 0.7 45.6

Adjusted operating income

(excluding estimated

interest expense in fleet

operating lease rents) . . . . 213.0 3.7 216.7

Adjusted operating margin

(excluding estimated

interest expense in fleet

operating lease rents) . . . . 11.5% 11.5%

Acquisition-related

expenses ..... – – – –

Net financing costs ..... (189.1) (189.1) (2.3) (191.5)

Interest expense included in

fleet operating lease rents

(estimated) ..... (44.9) (0.7) (45.6)

Profit/(loss) before tax . . . . . (168.2)

Adjusted profit/(loss) before

tax ..... 147.2 (21.1) 0.7 (20.4)

(1) Fleet operating lease rents consist of a fleet depreciation expense, an interest expense as well as, under several operating
lease contracts, a small administration fee. Because the interest expense component of the lease rent is in substance a fleet
financing cost, our management reviews fleet holding costs and the operating income of Europcar Group excluding this
expense. Our management adds this expense to the interest expense related to fleet financing debt recorded on the Group’s
balance sheet in order to measure the total cost of financing for the fleet used by the Group.

For those fleet operating lease contracts entered into by Europcar Group that do not provide the precise split of the rents